

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 102 EM 2018

**DAVID BALL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,**

V.

**LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth, *et al.*,
Respondents.**

**RESPONDENT PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS
ANSWER TO PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR EXTRAORDINARY
RELIEF
UNDER 42 PA. C.S. § 726**

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT
DIANA P. CORTES, CITY SOLICITOR

By:

Benjamin H. Field, Chief Deputy City Solicitor
Attorney ID No. 204569

Sean McGrath, Deputy City Solicitor
Attorney ID 322895

Michael Pfautz, Deputy City Solicitor
Attorney ID No. 325323

Aimee D. Thomson, Deputy City Solicitor
Attorney ID No. 326328

Zachary G. Strassburger, Asst. City Solicitor
Attorney ID No. 313991

City of Philadelphia Law Department
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595
(215) 683-2998

Zachary.strassburger@phila.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent Philadelphia County Board
of Elections*

Dated: October 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD FOR THE EXERCISE
OF JURISDICTION UNDER 42 Pa. C.S. § 726 7

ORDER OR DETERMINATION IN QUESTION 8

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

 A. Counterstatement of Facts 9

 B. Procedural History 11

ARGUMENT 17

I. REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE
EXTRAORDINARY JURISDICTION..... 17

 A. The RNC Has Failed to Raise an Issue of Immediate Public
 Importance..... 17

 B. The RNC Lacks Standing to Challenge Philadelphia’s Practices
 With Regard to Ballots Without a Handwritten Date. 19

II. IF THIS COURT EXERCISES JURISDICTION, IT SHOULD DENY
THE RNC’S APPLICATION FOR RELIEF BECAUSE THEY HAVE
NOT MET THE HIGH BAR FOR A MANDATORY PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION..... 22

 A. The RNC Cannot Succeed on the Merits of its Application. 23

 1. The Election Code Does Not Demand Disenfranchisement
 of a Qualified Elector who Cast a Timely Absentee or
 Mail-in Ballot that Inadvertently lacks a Handwritten Date
 on the Outer Mailing Envelope..... 23

 2. Throwing Out Ballots Without a Correct Handwritten
 Date Violates the Materiality Provision of the Civil Rights
 Act (52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B))..... 33

 3. Even If the RNC Could Show a Likelihood Of Success
 Under Pennsylvania and Federal Law, Its Requested
 Relief Cannot Reasonably Be Implemented..... 36

B. The RNC Has Not Even Tried to Meet the Other Injunction
Factors. 36

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Revision of Taxes, City of Philadelphia v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010)	3
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)... 15, 16, 18	
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022).....	Passim
<i>Com. v. Bethea</i> , 828 A.2d 1066 (Pa. 2003)	20
<i>Dave McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , 275 A.3d 966 (Pa. 2022).....	2, 14
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	17
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1451 (2021)	9
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....	13
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	13
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014)	15
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	8, 9, 20, 29
<i>In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd.</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972)	21
<i>In re Major</i> , 248 A.3d 445 (Pa. 2021)	17
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970)	15, 16
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016)	15

<i>Mazzie v. Com.</i> , 432 A.2d 985 (Pa. 1981)	18, 19
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Cmwlth. June 2, 2022).....	Passim
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....	9, 29, 31, 32
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	17, 21
<i>Rapaport v. Interstate Gen. Media, LLC</i> , 99 A.3d 528 (Pa. 2014)	3
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	32
<i>RNC v. Chapman</i> , 447 MD 2022 at 43 (Pa. Cmwlth. Sept. 29, 2022)	33
<i>Summit Towne Centre, Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003).....	18, 33
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	29
<i>Washington Cnty. Comm’rs v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 417 A.2d 164 (Pa. 1980)	3, 13
Statutes	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a)	21
1 Pa. C.S. § 1932.....	24
25 P.S. 3157(a).....	17
25 P.S. § 2811	5
25 P.S. § 3031.13(e).....	23
25 P.S. § 3050	5
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4).....	27
25 P.S. § 3063	23
25 P.S. § 3146.1	5

25 P.S. § 3146.2	5
25 P.S. § 3146.2a	5
25 P.S. § 3146.2b	5, 25
25 P.S. § 3146.4	6, 26
25 P.S. § 3146.5	5
25 P.S. § 3146.6	6
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a).....	Passim
25 P.S. § 3146.8	14
25 P.S. § 3146.8(d).....	28, 23
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(3).....	21, 31, 22, 25
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(4)(ii).....	23
25 P.S. § 3150.11(a).....	5
25 P.S. § 3150.12	5
25 P.S. § 3150.12a	5
25 P.S. § 3150.12b	5
25 P.S. § 3150.14(a).....	6
25 P.S. § 3150.15	5
25 P.S. § 3150.16	6
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a).....	6
25 P.S. § 3553	26
25 Pa. C.S. § 1222(a)	6
25 Pa. C.S. § 1222(c)(13).....	6

25 Pa. C.S. § 1222(c)(19)-(20).....	6
25 Pa. C.S. § 1301(a)	5, 25
42 Pa. C.S. § 726.....	3, 13, 36
52 U.S.C. § 10101 (a)(2)(B)	29, 30, 31
52 U.S.C. § 10101 (2)(B).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 10101 (e)	30
Pa. Const. art. VII § 4.....	25
